No. 240, S.]

[Published April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT to amend 38.07 (6) of the statutes, relating to public schools in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

38.07 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

38.07 (6) The board has power, subject to the powers and regulations of the city service commission, to employ * * * school engineers and janitorial assistants * * * necessary * * * for the school buildings and grounds of its city and to fix their compensation * * *. The principal * * * shall be custodian of all * * * school premises over which he presides and shall have the general supervision * * * thereof. The duties and responsibilities of the principal as custodian of the building and those of the school engineer shall be as fixed by the board.

Approved April 25, 1947.

No. 243, A.]

[Published April 30, 1947.

CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT to amend 29.147 (1) of the statutes, relating to sportsmen's licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.147 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.147 (1) Sportsmen's licenses shall be issued by the state conservation commission or its authorized agents to any resident of this state over the age of 15 years and being a citizen of the United States duly applying therefor and paying a license fee as herein prescribed. The minimum fee for each such sportsmen's license is \$5, but any applicant, at his option, may pay an additional or greater fee therefor. Licenses * * * shall be issued as of * * * August 31 in each year and expire one year from the date of issue. The expiration date of all sportsmen's licenses of current series issued as of April 30 under the provisions of chapter 196, laws of 1943, is extended